# 509054311 02/28/2025

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI856890

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael E. Bowers	01/28/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	POWER SYSTEMS (PS), LLC	
Street Address:	544 Chestnut Street	
City:	Chattanooga	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37402	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D954860

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9142880023

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (914)288-0022

Email: uspto@leasonellis.com

Correspondent Name: Leason Ellis LLP
Address Line 1: One Barker Avenue

Address Line 2: Fifth Floor

Address Line 4: White Plains, NEW YORK 10601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10973/013055-US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kazue Turiano	
SIGNATURE:	/Kazue Turiano/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2025	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=CMP - Assignment filed 02-28-25 - 10973-013055-US1#page1.tiff source=CMP - Assignment filed 02-28-25 - 10973-013055-US1#page2.tiff

PATENT 509054311 REEL: 070367 FRAME: 0916

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration already paid to each of the undersigned: Michael E. Bowers, the undersigned hereby sell(s) and assign(s) to POWER SYSTEMS (PS), LLC, 544 Chestnut Street, Chattanooga, TN 37402, (the Assignee), its successors and assigns, his/her entire right, title and interest for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100) and throughout the world, in the invention(s) known as "DUMBBELL" for United States \_, filed \_\_\_\_\_, in any and all applications Application No. thereon, including non-provisional applications, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) and divisional and continuation applications thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, including all claims, if any, that may have arisen for infringement prior to the date of this assignment, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned warrants himself/herself to be the owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this Assignment, and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-examination, extension, and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue, reexamination, or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said applications, and any and all applications and other document for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations each of the undersigned authorizes said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agrees, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents. including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application(s), non-provisional application(s), or any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

PATENT REEL: 070367 FRAME: 0917 The undersigned hereby represents that the undersigned has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The Assignee also has the right to enforce patent rights to such Letters Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims by assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same Assignment. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Assignment to constitute the entire Assignment.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) associated with the customer number shown below the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Send Correspondence to:

Customer Number: 23446 McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite his/her name(s)

Date:

Signature of Inventor:

Michael E. Bowers

2